

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

ARTHUR JOHNSON	)	
	)	
Appellant-Plaintiff,	)	
	)	
v.	)	No. 18-2423
	)	
SUPERINTENDENT, FAYETTE-SCI	)	
	)	
Appellee-Respondent.	)	
	)	

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

---

Craig M. Cooley  
COOLEY LAW OFFICE  
1308 Plumdale Court  
Pittsburgh, PA 15239  
Pa. Bar No.: 315673  
412-607-9346 (cell)  
[craig.m.cooley@gmail.com](mailto:craig.m.cooley@gmail.com)  
[www.pa-criminal-appeals.com](http://www.pa-criminal-appeals.com)  
Counsel for Arthur Johnson

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION ..... 1

RELATED CASES..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 5

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... 18

ARGUMENTS..... 19

I. The District Court correctly held that the Superior Court unreasonably applied *Bruton’s* clearly-established principles ..... 19

    A. Standard of review ..... 19

    B. Introduction..... 19

    C. AEDPA merit analysis ..... 19

        1. The “contrary to” or “unreasonable application” prong: the *Harrington* standard ..... 20

        2. Applying the *Harrington* standard..... 21

    D. Identifying the Supreme Court’s clearly-established case law and the clearly-established constitutional principles articulated in these cases and determining whether the state courts unreasonably interpreted or applied these constitutional principles ..... 22

        1. The clearly-established *Bruton* case law ..... 22

2. The Superior Court’s adjudication of the <i>Bruton</i> claim.....	29
3 The Superior Court’s objectively unreasonable application of the <i>Bruton</i> case law.....	30
a. <i>Gray</i> controls Mr. Johnson’s case.....	30
b. The Superior Court’s opinion and why it is objectively unreasonable under <i>Gray</i> .....	33
c. The District Court correctly concluded the Superior Court’s adjudication was objectively unreasonable.....	36
II. The District Court erred by reviewing the <i>Bruton</i> claim’s “prejudice” component under AEDPA’s deferential standard of review – when the correct standard of review was <i>de novo</i> .....	39
III. Under <i>de novo</i> review, it is reasonably possible Wright’s redacted confession may have affected the jury’s verdicts, warranting a new trial.....	41
A. Aaron Taylor .....	41
1. Trial testimony.....	41
2. The R&R’s findings regarding Aaron Taylor are irrelevant or not supported by the record .....	42
B. Dion Skipworth.....	44
1. Trial testimony.....	44
2. The R&R’s findings regarding Dion Skipworth are irrelevant or not supported by the record .....	48
C. Credibility problems with Aaron Taylor and Dion Skipworth .....	49
D. Other clearly erroneous R&R findings .....	53
CONCLUSION .....	55
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	56

COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS..... 56

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Brecht v. Abrahamson*, 507 U.S. 619 (1993) ..... 4, 40

*Brown v. Superintendent Greene SCI*, 834 F.3d 506 (3d Cir. 2016)..... 37

*Bruton v. United States*, 391 U.S. 123 (1968) ..... *passim*

*Carey v. Musladin*, 549 U.S. 70 (2006) ..... 21

*Commonwealth v. Gaddy*, 362 A.2d 217 (Pa. 1976)..... 46

*Commonwealth v. Hutchinson*, 556 A.2d 370 (Pa. 1989) ..... 46

*Commonwealth v. Travers*, 768 A.2d 845 (Pa. 2001) ..... 29, 30,  
34

*Cruz v. New York*, 481 U.S. 186 (1987)..... 22, 24

*Cullen v. Pinholster*, 563 U.S. 170 (2011) ..... 20

*Davis v. Ayala*, 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015)..... 5, 40

*Gray v. Maryland*, 523 U.S. 185 (1998) ..... *passim*

*Greene v. Fisher*, 565 U.S. 34, 38 (2011) ..... 20

*Hardy v. Cross*, 565 U.S. 65 (2011)..... 20

*Harrington v. California*, 395 U.S. 250 (1969)..... 22,  
23,24

*Harrington v. Richter*, 562 U.S. 86 (2011)..... 20

*Knowles v. Mirzayance*, 556 U.S. 111 (2009)..... 21

*Lockyer v. Andrade*, 538 U.S. 63 (2003)..... 20

*Marshall v. Rodgers*, 569 U.S. 58 (2013)..... 21

*Panetti v. Quarterman*, 551 U.S. 930 (2007) ..... 21, 22

*Porter v. McCollum*, 558 U.S. 30 (2009) ..... 40

*Renico v. Lett*, 559 U.S. 766 (2010)..... 21

*Richardson v. Marsh*, 481 U.S. 200 (1987) ..... 22, 24, 25

*Rompilla v. Beard*, 545 U.S. 374 (2005)..... 40

*Shoop v. Hill*, No. 18-56, 2019 U.S. LEXIS 13..... 22

*United States v. Bansal*, 663 F.3d 634 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 19

*United States v. Grape*, 549 F.3d 591 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 36

*United States v. Sokolow*, 91 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 36

*Vickers v. Superintendent Graterford SCI*, 858 F.3d 841 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 21

*Whitaker v. Superintendent Coal Twp. SCI*, 721 F. App'x 196 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 37

*White v. Woodall*, 572 U.S. 415 (2014) ..... 21

*Wiggins v. Smith*, 539 U.S. 510 (2003) ..... 40

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000) ..... 22

*Woods v. Donald*, 135 S. Ct. 1372 (2015) ..... 21

*Yarborough v. Alvarado*, 541 U.S. 652 (2004) ..... 21

**CODES/RULES/STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2253 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 19, 20,  
21
